
 
 

 
 

 

AGENDA FOR THE EXECUTIVE 
 

 
Date: Monday, 3 April 2017 
  
Time: 6.00 pm 
  
Venue: Collingwood Room - Civic Offices 

 
 
Executive Members: 
 
 
 
 
 
Councillor S D T Woodward, Policy and Resources (Executive Leader) 

Councillor T M Cartwright, MBE, Public Protection (Deputy Executive Leader) 

Councillor Miss S M Bell, Leisure and Community 

Councillor K D Evans, Planning and Development 

Councillor Miss T G Harper, Streetscene 

Councillor Mrs K Mandry, Health and Housing 

 

 
 

 



 

 

1. Apologies for Absence  

2. Minutes (Pages 5 - 10) 

 To confirm as a correct record the minutes of the meeting of the Executive held on 
06 March 2017 
 

3. Executive Leader's Announcements  

4. Declarations of Interest  

 To receive any declarations of interest from members in accordance with Standing 
Orders and the Council’s Code of Conduct. 
 

5. Petitions  

6. Deputations  

 To receive any deputations, of which notice has been lodged. 
 

7. Minutes /  References from Other Committees  

 To receive any reference from the committees or panels held. 
 

Matters for Decision in Public 
 

Note: Where an urgent item of business is raised in accordance with Part 3 of the 
Constitution, it will be considered with the relevant service decisions as appropriate. 

8. Planning and Development  

Key Decision 
 

(1) Hill Head Coastal Protection Project: Phase 2 - Preferred Option and 
Award of Tender (Pages 11 - 28) 

 A report by the Director of Planning and Regulation. 
 

9. Policy and Resources  

Key Decision 
 

(1) National Grid IFA2 Project Update (Pages 29 - 142) 

 A report by the Director of Finance and Resources. 
 

10. Exclusion of Public and Press  

 To consider whether it is in the public interest to exclude the public and 
representatives of the Press from the remainder of the meeting on the grounds that 
the matters to be dealt with involve the likely disclosure of exempt information, as 
defined in Paragraph 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A of the Local Government Act 
1972. 
 



 

 

Exempt Matters for Decision 
 

Note: Where urgent items of business are raised in accordance with Part 3 of the 
Constitution, they will be considered with the relevant service decisions as appropriate. 
Key Decision 
 

(1) Award of Contract to build new hangers at Solent Airport. (Pages 143 - 
148) 

 A report by the Director of Finance and Resources. 
 

P GRIMWOOD 
Chief Executive Officer 
 
www.fareham.gov.uk  
24 March 2017 

 
 
 

For further information please contact: 
Democratic Services, Civic Offices, Fareham, PO16 7AZ 

Tel: 01329 236100 
democraticservices@fareham.gov.uk  

http://www.fareham.gov.uk/
mailto:democraticservices@fareham.gov.uk




 
 

 

 
 
 
 
 

 

Minutes of the 
Executive 

 

(to be confirmed at the next meeting) 

 
Date: Monday, 6 March 2017 
  
Venue: Collingwood Room - Civic Offices 

 
 
Present:  
 S D T Woodward, Policy and Resources (Executive Leader) 

T M Cartwright, MBE, Public Protection (Deputy Executive Leader) 
Miss S M Bell, Leisure and Community 
K D Evans, Planning and Development 
Miss T G Harper, Streetscene 
Mrs K Mandry, Health and Housing 

 
Also in attendance: 
 
B Bayford, Chairman of Health and Housing Policy Development and Review Panel 
Mrs S M Bayford, Chairman of Scrutiny Board 
M J Ford, JP, Chairman of Public Protection Policy Development and Review Panel 
A Mandry, Chairman of Planning and Development Policy Development and Review 
Panel 
 



Executive  6 March 2017 
 

 
 

1. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  
 
There were no apologies given for this meeting. 
 

2. MINUTES  
 
RESOLVED that the minutes of the Executive held on 06 February 2017 be 
confirmed and signed as a correct record. 
 

3. EXECUTIVE LEADER'S ANNOUNCEMENTS  
 
Draft Local Plan 
The Executive Leader announced that the Draft Local Plan was due to be 
published in spring 2017. Although a significant proportion of the work has 
already been undertaken, Officers now have to conside
[...]
identifies the infrastructure required 
to be delivered to support a phased approach to the development of the site 
over the long term. 



Executive  6 March 2017 
 
 
The Council looks forward to working with Buckland Development Limited and 
their consultants on the progression of this planning application.  We will wish 
to understand how the development can be delivered comprehensively with all 
necessary infrastructure across the site. 
 
The planning application will be decided at a future meeting of this Council’s 
Planning Committee.  
 
 
Notwithstanding the above, the continued uncertainty over the availability of 
the land at Welborne is key.  The land not currently within the control of 
Buckland Development Limited is considered necessary to enable the 
development to be delivered on a comprehensive basis, along with all 
necessary supporting infrastructure.  This means that the recommendations 
set out in the Executive report relating to the progression of the Council’s 
Welborne Delivery Strategy are considered to remain valid.  
 
The Executive Leader stated this was the third significant piece of news about 
Welborne in recent weeks.  In January, the government announced that 
Welborne would be part of its flagship Garden Villages initiative thereby 
opening up significant funding opportunities;  in February, the High Court ruled 
that the Dean Farm Estate, which makes up a significant proportion of the 
Welborne land must now be sold, thereby enabling development to proceed; 
and March has seen a planning application submitted for all of the Welborne 
land.   
 
The Executive Leader stated that without doubt, the Garden Village 
designation, the recent court case ordering the sale of land at Welborne and 
the planning application received are a direct result of the assertive delivery 
adopted by the Council just a year ago.  Far from slowing things down, the 
strategy has actually pushed things forward with significant progress now 
being made.  The Council came through a public enquiry which found the 
Welborne Plan sound, enabling it to be adopted by the Council and had every 
expectation of an immediate application from the principal landowners.  
Instead there was no meaningful progress until we adopted our delivery 
strategy to appoint a delivery partner and consider compulsory purchase of all 
the land required.  It was this strategy that sparked all of the recent activity and 
progress that has been made. 
 
Despite these new developments, however, the current uncertainty over the 
availability of the land at Welborne is key.  The significant amount of land not 
currently within the control of Buckland Development Limited is considered 
necessary to enable the development to be delivered on a comprehensive 
basis along with all necessary supporting infrastructure.   
 
Despite receipt of the planning application and the outcome of the recent court 
case, the reasons for our current delivery strategy remain unchanged and it is 
important for us to continue with it until we are certain that the much needed 
new homes are in a position to proceed. 
 
The Executive Leader stated that he has given a commitment over many years 
where Welborne is concerned that a single brick of Welborne will not be laid 
until we have identified exactly what infrastructure is needed, where it is to be 



Executive  6 March 2017 
 
sited and, most importantly, how it is going to be funded.  That commitment is 
unchanged and this planning application will be scrutinised very carefully to 
ensure delivery of the Welborne Plan.  
 
 
Premier Inn 
The Executive Leader stated that the Council had agreed Heads of Terms for 
a new hotel in Fareham Town Centre and had been exploring whether the 
Council should acquire the whole interest. The Leader was pleased to confirm 
that the discussions have been very successful and the new hotel will be fully 
funded by Fareham Borough Council.  The proposed operator is Premier Inn 
and the building will be leased to them by the Roubaix Group which has a long 
lease on Fareham Shopping Centre.  
 

4. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 
Councillor T M Cartwright declared a Non-Pecuniary interest for item 10(2) as 
he is the Chairman of the Daedalus Anniversary Working Group. He remained 
present at the meeting for the discussion of the item.  
 

5. PETITIONS  
 
There were no Petitions submitted at this meeting. 
 

6. DEPUTATIONS  
 
The Executive received a deputation in relation to item 9(1) - Titchfield 
Neighbourhood Plan, from Mrs Ann Wheal representing the Titchfield 
Neighbourhood Forum. 
 

7. MINUTES /  REFERENCES FROM OTHER COMMITTEES  
 
There were no references from other Committees submitted at this meeting. 
 

8. LEISURE AND COMMUNITY  
 
 
(1) Award of Contract - Holly Hill Play & Recreational Facilities  
 
RESOLVED that the Executive awards a contract to the contractor who 
submitted the most economically advantageous tender for the provision of play 
and recreational equipment. 
 

9. PLANNING AND DEVELOPMENT  
 
 
(1) Titchfield Neighbourhood Plan  
 
At the request of the Executive Leader, this item was brought forward on the 
agenda and heard first.  
 
A deputation on this item was received from Mrs Ann Wheal, representing the 
Titchfield Neighbourhood Forum. 
 



Executive  6 March 2017 
 
RESOLVED that the Executive approves: 
 

(a) the application to designate a neighbourhood forum; and 
 

(b) the neighbourhood area for Titchfield, given both meet the requirements 
of the relevant legislation, subject to an amendment to the 
neighbourhood area as set out in Appendix D to exclude a small area of 
land falling within the boundary of Winchester City Council.  

 
(2) Welborne Delivery Strategy: Update  
 
RESOLVED that the Executive: 
 

(a) notes the progression of the Welborne Delivery Strategy; 
 

(b) notes the further work to be undertaken and revised indicative High 
Level Timeline set out in Appendix A of the report; 

 
(c) endorses the Fareham Borough Council corporate priorities relating to 

the delivery of Welborne, as set out in paragraph six of the report; and 
 

(d) approves the expenditure for 2017/18 as set out in Appendix B of the 
report. 

 
(3) Statement of Community Involvement  
 
RESOLVED that the Executive adopts the new Statement of Community 
Involvement (2017) as set out in Appendix A of the report. 
 

10. POLICY AND RESOURCES  
 
 
(1) Extension of Contract for TSG (Gas Servicing Contract)  
 
RESOLVED that the Executive approves the existing contract with TSG 
Building Services Ltd be extended until 30 April 2018. 
 
(2) Daedalus 100 Event  
 
Councillor T M Cartwright declared a Non-Pecuniary Interest for this item as 
he is the Chairman of the Daedalus Anniversary Working Group.  He remained 
present at the meeting during the discussion of this item.  
 
RESOLVED that the Executive approves the outline Event Management Plan 
for Daedalus 100. 
 
(3) Citizen of Honour Nominations  
 
RESOLVED that the Executive approves: 
 

(a) that no more than four candidates are selected from the attached 
nominations to be formally recognised as Citizens of Honour 2017; 
 



Executive  6 March 2017 
 

(b) that no more than two candidates are selected from the attached 
nominations as Young Citizens of the Year (12-17 year olds);  

 
(c) that no more than two candidates are selected from the attached 

nominations as Young Citizens of the Year (4-11 year olds); and 
 

(d) that the persons listed at numbers 3, 8, 15, 16, 26, 29 and 31 in the 
confidential Appendices A, B and C of the report be selected for the 
annual Citizen of Honour and Young Citizen of Honour Awards 2017. 

 
11. EXCLUSION OF PUBLIC AND PRESS  

 
RESOLVED that the public and representatives of the Press be excluded from 
the remainder of the meeting on the grounds that the matters to be dealt with 
involve the likely disclosure of exempt information, as defined in Paragraph 3 
of Part 1 of Schedule 12A of the Local Government Act 1972. 
 
(1) Irrecoverable Debts  
 
RESOLVED that the Executive agrees that the debts listed in Appendix A to 
the report be written off as irrecoverable. 
 

(The meeting started at 6.00 pm 
and ended at 6.40 pm). 

 
 



 

 
 

Report to the Executive for Decision 
03 April 2017 

 

Portfolio:   
 
Subject:   
 
 
Report of:       
 
Strategy/Policy:    

Planning and Development  
 
Hill Head Coastal Protection Project: Phase 2 – Award of 
Tender 
 
Director of Planning and Regulation 
 
River Hamble to Portchester Flood and Erosion Risk 
Management Strategy and North Solent Shoreline Management 
Plan 
 

Corporate  
Objective: 

Protect and enhance the environment, Safe and Healthy place 
to live and work, leisure opportunities for health and fun. 

  

Purpose:  
This report is to seek approval of Phase 2 of the Hill Head Coastal Protection 
Project, the construction of a replacement seawall to secure the long term future of 
the sea defences at Hill Head. 

 

Executive summary: 
The Council owned coastal defences at Hill Head include the beach, groynes and 
seawall. Beach levels have fallen in recent years exposing the seawall to additional 
and increased wave action, leading to failure of the seawall at Hill Head in winter 
2015. The seawall has also failed on a number of previous occasions since 2005 
and, through exposure as well as natural deterioration with age, has now reached 
the end of its serviceable life, is unmaintainable and has a high risk of future failure 
in storm conditions.  
 
The Hill Head Coastal Protection Project proposes to address the frontage issues 
through delivery of two phases: 
 

Phase 1 improvements (beach recharge and groyne repairs) were approved at the 
July 2016 meeting of the Executive, and were completed in September 2016. This 
initial phase of works formed part of the long term solution for the frontage and 
allowed time for design work for the Phase 2 replacement sea defences to be 
carried out. 
 
Phase 2 of the works, the subject of this report, is the construction of a replacement 
seawall to secure the long term future of the sea defences at Hill Head. Tenders 
have been received and assessed based on quality and price to identify the most 
advantageous offer for the Council. 
 
 



 

The details set out in this report have been developed in collaboration with the Hill 
Head Ward Members Working Group, chaired by the Executive Member for 
Planning and Development. 

 

Recommendation: 
That the Executive: 
 
(a)   approves funding up to the sum of £649,834.60 including contingency, funded             
from Community Infrastructure Levy contributions, to deliver Phase 2 of the Hill 
Head Coastal Protection Project; and 
 
(b)   awards the contract for the Phase 2 works to the preferred supplier as set out 
in Appendix B (Confidential).  

 

Reason: 
With the seawall and associated promenade at the end of its serviceable life, the 
asset is at immediate risk of failure during stormy conditions which would render the 
39 beach huts unsafe for use. If allowed to deteriorate, the toe of the cliff would 
become open to erosion, posing a longer term risk to Cliff Road (estimated in year 
20) as well as the 10 residential properties to the landward side of the road. 

The construction of a replacement seawall will secure the long term future of the sea 
defences and public promenade at Hill Head. 

 

Cost of proposals:  
The total cost of the proposals are indicated in confidential Appendix B and will be 
funded from Community Infrastructure Levy contributions. 

 
Appendix A: Location Plan & Cross Section 
Appendix B: Confidential – Tender Prices and Evaluation 
Appendix C: Exhibition Event feedback 
Appendix D:  Project Timeline   



 

 

 

 
 

Executive Briefing Paper 
 

Date:              03 April 2017 

 

Subject:         Hill Head Coastal Protection Project: Phase 2 – Award of Tender 

 

Briefing by:   Director of Planning and 
[...]
but not limited to, the Town and 
Country Planning Act 2015 and the Badger Protection Act 1992. 

ENVIRONMENTAL IMPLICATIONS 

28. The majority of the frontage is environmentally sensitive with nationally and 
internationally designated sites including the Solent and Southampton Water Special 
Protected Area [SPA], The Solent and Southampton Water Ramsar Site, the Lee on the 
Solent to Itchen Site of Special Scientific Interest [SSSI] and the Titchfield Haven SSSI 
present. 

29. A legally protected badger sett is situated directly adjacent to the site. 

30. The Meon River, which is an internationally important salmonoid migration route is 
directly adjacent to the frontage. 

31. These designations are extremely likely to affect the working period allowed with no 
works likely to be permitted from October to June inclusive due to overwintering birds 
restrictions and badger sett restrictions. Additional working method restrictions are also 
likely to be imposed. 

32. Potential impacts on these sites have been assessed, and it has been concluded that 
the impacts of the preferred option do not adversely affect the natural environment. This 
will be assessed through the planning and consenting process in consultation with the 
relevant environmental bodies. 

FINANCIAL IMPLICATIONS 

33. Funding for coastal protection works is allocated nationally through FCERMGiA and 
priority is given to schemes protecting risk to life, then large numbers of residences and 
businesses where flooding and erosion will likely cause significant damage. The Hill 
Head Coastal Protection Project does not qualify for funding via FCERMGiA. 

34. It is proposed that the costs associated with this project will be fully financed by FBC 
from Community Infrastructure Levy contributions.  

35. Following completion of the detailed design, tender documents were issued under an 
open tender. Tenders have been received and assessed on quality and cost to identify 
the most advantageous offer for the Council. The tendered cost to Fareham Borough 
Council for these proposals is included in the Appendix B (confidential). 

36. A risk register has been developed for the works to cover unforeseen risks and residual 
risks following mitigation. This has been applied to develop a risk contingency sum as 
set out in Appendix B (confidential).  



 

PROJECT TIMELINE AND FUTURE COMMUNICATIONS 

37. The construction programme for implementation of Phase 2 is July to September 2017. 
See Appendix D for project timeline. 

38. The implication of the environmental restrictions is that works will be carried out 
between July and September when the public are expected to use the beach more 
frequently. A comprehensive communications strategy will be planned and implemented 
to ensure the public are aware of the project timing and reasons for summertime 
working. Particular focus will be given to communicating with local residents and 
organisations, users of the beach and beach hut owners. Diversion routes and signage 
will also be established for the duration of the works. 

39. Works will be carried out in a respectful manner to users, allowing as much access to 
the beach and amenity as practical, whilst taking all reasonable measures to restrict 
access to the beach in front of the works to keep the public safe. 

COLLABORATIVE WORKING – GIBLET ORE PROPERTIES 

40. Further to the east of Hill Head, beach levels also suffered during the 2013/2014 
storms, leading to localised flooding of low lying properties at Giblet Ore, see Appendix 
A for location plan. A scheme to raise the groynes, to attempt to capture more sediment 
thus increasing beach levels and affording improved protection, has been proposed by 
the residents. This scheme will have an enhanced benefit to residents as the Hill Head 
Phase 1 beach re-nourishment has been implemented and there is additional sediment 
on the coastline to retain. FBC would benefit as there is more sediment potentially 
retained in the local area which could be used as a source of material in any future 
Beach Management Activities.   

41. The ESCP has worked with the Giblet Ore properties for mutual benefit to identify 
opportunities for improved coastal defences. These private maintainers have coastal 
protection and maintenance issues which are their responsibility. FBC has engaged with 
the Giblet Ore residents to consider how their scheme relates to the FBC scheme. 

42. The residents have so far raised £19,749.17 (ex VAT) for their scheme. The 
recommended Phase 2 Contractor has priced the works and if these works are 
requested they will be fully financed by 3rd parties. The procurement approach provides 
an efficiency and ESCP professional support. 

CONCLUSION 

43. The seawall has reached the end of its serviceable life and is at high risk of significant 
failure during future storm events.  

44. This report to the Executive seeks approval for up to £649,834.60 including contingency 
as set out in Appendix B (Confidential), funded from Community Infrastructure Levy 
contributions, to deliver Phase 2 of the Hill Head Coastal Protection Project. 

45. This report to the Executive also seeks approval for the Executive to award the contract 
for the Phase 2 works, to the preferred supplier as set out in Appendix B (Confidential).  

 



 

46. The approval of Phase 2 seawall replacement works will address the long term coastal 
erosion risk, the safety and security of residents and visitors to the frontage and improve 
the promenade as an amenity asset to the local community. 

47. A comprehensive communications strategy will ensure the public are aware of the 
project timing and reasons for summertime working. 



Item 8(1) - Appendix A: Location Plan 

 



Item 8(1) - Appendix A: Typical Cross Section 

 







Item 8(1) - Appendix C: Exhibition Feedback 

 





Item 8(1) - Appendix D: 
Project Timeline 

           

            

Outline Programme 
2017 

Ja
n

 

Fe
b

 
[...]
onal Grid representatives, these have now 
been concluded. 
 
The next key stage is the commissioning of two technical studies to consider the 
compatibility of IFA2 with the Council's future plans for Daedalus, with one study 
considering the technical elements and the other considering business compatibility.   
 
The Report includes the scope of work for each study, which the Executive are 
asked to endorse.  
  

 



Recommendation: 
That the Executive: 
 

a) notes the progress with the IFA2 project, including the conclusion of the 
detailed land agreement documents; and 
 

b) endorses the scope of work for the two technical studies, set out in the 
appendices A and B of the report.  

 

 

Reason: 
To enable the technical studies relating to the IFA2 project to commence. 
 

 

Cost of proposals:   
Consultancy costs related to the technical studies are met by National Grid, and the 
full financial implications are set out in appendix D. 
 

 
Appendices:  

A: Technical Study - scope of work for future Airport  
operations 

B: Technical Study - scope of work for business compatibility 
C: CONFIDENTIAL Heads of Terms as agreed in December 

2015) 
D: CONFIDENTIAL Summary of agreed terms 
E: CONFIDENTIAL Legal report of Land agreements 
 

 
Background papers: File of correspondence 
  
    
Reference papers: Executive report (December 2015) 
 Technical studies submitted by National Grid in support of 

the IFA2 planning applications 



 

 
 

 

 
 

Executive Briefing Paper 
 

Date:   03 April 2017 

Subject:   National Grid IFA2 Project Update 

Briefing by:   Director of Finance and Resources 

Portfolio:   Policy and Resources 

 

INTRODUCTION 

1. At its meeting in December 2015, the Executive considered proposals for the lease of 
land at Daedalus to National Grid, for the purposes of constructing the IFA2 
Interconnector.   

2. Having considered the proposal, the Executive resolved to  

a. approve the draft Heads of Terms, as set out in the co
[...]
rational life 
of the converter. 

 A Deed of Easement, which is similar to the converter lease but grants specific 
rights and restrictions over the cable operations. 

11. Having completed the legal documents, the Council’s legal advisers, Veale Wasbrough 
Vizards (VWV), have prepared a report to summarise the various elements of the land 
agreements.  The key features of the legal agreements are shown in confidential 
Appendix D, and the report from VWV is shown in Appendix E. 

 



12. The report from VWV forms part of the due diligence checks on the documents and this 
has been supplemented with an independent “sense check” review by the Southampton 
and Fareham Legal Services Partnership.     

13. Officers are content that the detailed land agreement documents reflect the Heads of 
Terms agreed by the Executive in 2015, allowing them to be completed. 

LANDLORD CONDITIONS 

14. In addition to the planning conditions that the local planning authority has imposed on 
the IFA2 project, the land agreements have a wide range of conditions and covenants in 
them to provide confidence that the Council's long term vision for Daedalus is not 
undermined by the IFA2 development. 

15. One of the most important pre-conditions within the Option is an “Airfield Condition” 
where the Council needs to be satisfied with the compatibility of the Interconnector with 
the Council’s vision for the Airport operations and with the Faraday and Swordfish 
business park developments.  To inform that decision, two technical studies will be 
undertaken, both at National Grid’s cost, to explore the compatibility issues in detail and 
make recommendations of how to address any matters that may have an adverse 
impact. 

16. The scope of work for the technical study relating to future Airport operations is shown 
in Appendix A.  This work will be commissioned by National Grid as a joint commission 
on behalf of it and Fareham Borough Council and will be undertaken by Arcadis, as a 
secon
[...]
PI – Planning Advisor 

Mark has over 25 years experience and is Head of Planning at LSH operating from London 

and provides advice to a wide range of institutional, developer and occupier clients around the 

UK. 

 

 

 



20/03/2017 DRAFT

5.0   Resourcing Schedule and Draft Programme
        IFA2 Daedalus & Solent E2 Assessment

Key Activity

R
ob

in
 D

ic
ke

ns

G
ra

ha
m

 H
ol

la
nd

D
an

 R
aw

lin
gs

Sa
ra

h 
M

on
k

C
liv

e 
R

ed
di

ng

O
liv

er
 D

u 
Sa

ut
oy

M
ar

k 
D

od
ds

TO
TA

L

Inception meeting / agree detailed methodology

Background research / technical resources / planning documents / relevant studies

Define target market and industry sectors

Marketing strategy / generic approach to securing occupiers

Market commentary / supply and demand characteristics

Occupier selection criteria

Specific occupier concerns and sensitivities

Define and justify consultation process

Apply Stage 1 requirements and selection criteria to Daedalus masterplan

Locational drivers / strengths and weaknesses

Market competition on regional and national basis

What non-conforming uses would deter occupier interest

Mitigation relation to S106

Due diligence criteria / significant issues

Factors influencing decision making

Devise interview pro-forma and technique

Assemble and understand technical data to impart to consultees

Perform and record consultation with occupiers

Analysis of consultation results and conclusions

Specific analysis in relation to IFA2 and occupier impact

Preparing written report submitting draft

10

PROJECT SET UP

4 40

Client workshop and project review prior to final delivery 3 3 0 2 2

6 90

0 0

12 12 4 3 5 0

15 10 20 30 2 7

3 25

8 6 2 3 6 0 5 30

5 2 4 3 3 5

TimetableResponsibility

March April May

2 2 0 4 2

June July

STAGE 2A

STAGE 4

STAGE 1

STAGE 3

STAGE 2B

3 2 15


















	Agenda
	2 Minutes
	8(1) Hill Head Coastal Protection Project: Phase 2 - Preferred Option and Award of Tender
	Appendix A
	Appendix B
	Appendix C
	Appendix D

	9(1) National Grid IFA2 Project Update
	Appendix A
	Appendix B
	CONTENTS
	1.0 INTRODUCTION – VISION FOR DAEDALUS
	1.1 Over many years, Fareham Borough Council have identified Daedalus as being its most significant commercial development opportunity and has proactively engaged with other interested stakeholders to secure funding and enable investment to realise th...

	2.0 PROJECT BRIEF
	3.0 LSH METHODOLOGY & SCOPE OF WORK
	4.0 lsh credentials & personnel
	4.5 In practice, neither the commercial property market, nor occupier’s when identifying new sites or premises to relocate to, have any respect for Borough administration boundaries. Locational decisions are likely to be made on road, rail and waterwa...


	Resourcing Sch and Draft Prog PUBLIC_Daedalus_Feb 2017.pdf
	Schedule


	Appendix C
	Appendix D
	Appendix E

	10(1) Award of Contract to build new hangers at Solent Airport.



Minutes of the meeting


 
 

 

 
 
 
 
 

 

Minutes of the 
Executive 

 

(to be confirmed at the next meeting) 

 
Date: Monday, 3 April 2017 
  
Venue: Collingwood Room - Civic Offices 

 
 
Present:  
 S D T Woodward, Policy and Resources (Executive Leader) 

T M Cartwright, MBE, Public Protection (Deputy Executive Leader) 
Miss S M Bell, Leisure and Community 
K D Evans, Planning and Development 
Miss T G Harper, Streetscene 
Mrs K Mandry, Health and Housing 

 
Also in attendance: 
 
M J Ford, JP, Chairman of Public Protection Policy Development and Review Panel 
L Keeble, Chairman of Streetscene Policy Development and Review Panel 
A Mandry, Chairman of Planning and Development Policy Development and Review 
Panel; For Item 8(1) 
 



Executive  3 April 2017 
 

 
 

1. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  
 
There were no apologies given for this meeting. 
 

2. MINUTES  
 
RESOLVED that the minutes of the Executive held on 06 March 2017 be 
confirmed and signed as a correct record. 
 

3. EXECUTIVE LEADER'S ANNOUNCEMENTS  
 
The Executive Leader announced that in respect of the progress of Welborne 
Garden Village, the Council has been awarded capacity funding from the 
Homes and Communities Agency (HCA) which has now been confirmed in 
writing.  
 
This funding will help bring the Welborne Garden Village proposal forward and 
this money will be used to progress the Council’s delivery strategy.  
 
Garden Villages are a very important element of the Government’s delivery 
programme and the Homes and Communities Agency are being used now to 
progress projects, so in addition to this capacity funding, the Government has 
set up several other funding streams and initiatives to which we are now 
invited to apply.   
 
The Executive Leader stated that other funding streams include: 
 
The Home Building Fund – this is loan finance for projects that support the 
delivery of new homes and infrastructure and, for this, there is £3 billion 
available for which a bid can be made;  
 
The Housing Infrastructure Fund – this is grant finance for infrastructure 
projects that support housing delivery and from this fund, there is £2.3 billion 
available for which the Council can bid; 
 
In respect of the Starter Homes Equity Funding for Local Authorities, the 
Executive Leader reminded Members that in January, Fareham Borough 
Council was announced as one of 30 local Authorities which had been 
selected as a partner for that programme, based on early delivery, and there is 
£1.2 billion available to which bids can be made;  
 
Another funding stream is the Accelerated Construction Enabling Finance 
which will progress publicly owned land including existing local authority 
owned sites and future acquisitions, for which there is £1.7 billion available.  
 
The Executive Leader stated that this now means there is over £8 billion of 
funding which has now been opened up to Fareham Borough Council to 
ensure that the Council delivers Welborne.  
 

4. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 
There were no Declarations of Interest made at this meeting.  



Executive  3 April 2017 
 
 

5. PETITIONS  
 
There were no Petitions submitted at this meeting. 
 

6. DEPUTATIONS  
 
There were no Deputations made at this meeting. 
 

7. MINUTES /  REFERENCES FROM OTHER COMMITTEES  
 
There were no references from other Committees or Panels presented at this 
meeting. 
 

8. PLANNING AND DEVELOPMENT  
 
 
(1) Hill Head Coastal Protection Project: Phase 2 - Preferred Option and 

Award of Tender  
 
At the invitation of the Executive Leader, Councillor A Mandry addressed the 
Executive on this item.  
 
The Executive considered the information and additional recommendation 
which had been tabled at the meeting.   
 
RESOLVED that the Executive: 
 

(a) approves funding up to the sum of £649,834.60 including contingency, 
funded from Community Infrastructure Levy contributions, to deliver 
Phase 2 of the Hill Head Coastal Protection Project;  
 

(b) awards the contract for the Phase 2 works to the preferred supplier as 
set out in Appendix B (Confidential); and  
 

(c) approves that ground rent is not charged for the 39 beach hut owners 
during the construction period when they will be unable to access their 
beach huts (approximately 3 months).  

 
9. POLICY AND RESOURCES  

 
 
(1) National Grid IFA2 Project Update  
 
RESOLVED that the Executive: 
 

(a) notes the progress with the IFA2 project, including the conclusion of the 
detailed land agreement documents; and  
 

(b) endorses the scope of work for the two technical studies, set out in the 
appendices A and B of the report.  

 
10. EXCLUSION OF PUBLIC AND PRESS  

 



Executive  3 April 2017 
 
RESOLVED that it is in the public interest to exclude the public and 
representatives of the Press from the remainder of the meeting on the grounds 
that the matters to be dealt with involve the likely disclosure of exempt 
information, as defined in Paragraph 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A of the Local 
Government Act 1972. 
 
(1) Award of Contract to build new hangers at Solent Airport  
 
RESOLVED that the Executive agreed the recommendations as set out in the 
confidential report.  
 

(The meeting started at 6.00 pm 
and ended at 6.39 pm). 

 
 


